

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12733 of 2025****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12737 of 2025****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 12755 of 2025**=====
SWASTIK INTERNATIONAL**Versus****PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS & ORS.**
=====**Appearance:**

MRS. ANJALI JHA MANISH, ADV. WITH MS. ASHIMA ACHARYA, ADV.
FOR MR JAYDEVSIH CHUDASAMA(13128) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MR VATSAL K TRIVEDI(10957) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1
MR UTKARSH R SHARMA(6157) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

=====
CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANAV TRIVEDI****Date : 15/04/2026****COMMON ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. SUPEHIA)**

1. Learned advocate Mrs. Anjali Jha Manish for the petitioner has submitted that during the pendency of the writ petitions, the petitioners have been issued show-cause notices. She has further submitted that the respondents may be directed to release the goods on furnishing 25% of the Bank Guarantee of the differential amount in question.

2. Learned Senior Standing Counsel Mr. Utkarsh Sharma has submitted that as and when any application or any proposal is made by the petitioners, the respondents will do needful, in accordance with law, after considering the merits and the facts of the respective petitions.

3. Under the circumstances, the petitioners shall approach

the respondents within a period of 03 days. The respondents shall do the needful and pass appropriate order on the applications filed by the respective petitioners, by the next date of hearing.

List the matters on 30.04.2026 on the top of the Board.

(A. S. SUPEHIA, J)

(PRANAV TRIVEDI,J)

SAJ GEORGE/SUPPL-1/22, 23 & 24